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Adeolu A. Bakare 
Direct Dial: 717.237.5290 
Direct Fax: 717.260.1744 
abakare@mcneeslaw.com 

January 13, 2021 

Honorable Mark A. Hoyer 
Honorable Emily DeVoe 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
301 5th Avenue, Suite 220 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

VIA E-MAIL

RE: Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation For Approval of its Act 129 Phase IV 
Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan; Docket No. M-2020-3020824 

Dear Judges Hoyer and DeVoe: 

Please be advised that the PP&L Industrial Customer Alliance ("PPLICA") will not be 
submitting Direct Testimony in the above-referenced proceeding at this time.  PPLICA 
understands that proposed schedule modifications are currently before Your Honors and reserves 
the right to submit Direct Testimony consistent with any change in the procedural schedule.  
PPLCIA also reserves the right to submit Rebuttal Testimony in response to issues raised in 
other parties' Direct Testimony.   

As shown by the attached Certificate of Service and per the Commission’s March 20, 2020, 
Emergency Order, all parties to this proceeding are being duly served via email only due to the 
current COVID-19 pandemic.  Upon lifting of the aforementioned Emergency Order, we can 
provide parties with a hard copy of this pleading upon request. 

Sincerely, 

McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 

By 
Adeolu A. Bakare 

Counsel to the PP&L Industrial Customer Alliance 

c: Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary (via Electronic Filing) 
Certificate of Service 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am this day serving a true copy of the foregoing document upon the 

participants listed below in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code Section 1.54 

(relating to service by a participant). 

VIA FIRST-CLASS MAIL 

Devin T. Ryan, Esq. 
Post & Schell, P.C. 
17 North Second Street, 12th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17101-1601 
dryan@postschell.com

David B. MacGregor, Esq. 
Post & Schell, P.C. 
Four Penn Center 
1600 John F. Kennedy Boulevard 
Philadelphia, PA  19103-2808 
dmacgregor@postschell.com

Kimberly A. Klock, Esq. 
Michael J. Shafer, Esq. 
PPL Services Corporation 
Two North Ninth Street 
Allentown, PA  18101 
kklock@pplweb.com
mshafer@pplweb.com

Aron J. Beatty, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
abeatty@paoca.org

Steven C. Gray 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
300 North Second Street, Suite 202 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
sgray@pa.gov

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq. 
John Sweet, Esq. 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
emarxpulp@palegalaid.net
jsweetpulp@palegalaid.net
rpereirapulp@palegalaid.net
Counsel for CAUSE-PA 

Judith D. Cassel, Esq. 
Micah R. Bucy, Esq. 
Hawke McKeon and Sniscak, LLP 
100 N. Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
jdcassel@hmslegal.com
mrbucy@hmslegal.com
Counsel to Sustainable Energy Fund of 
Central Eastern PA 

Joseph L. Vullo, Esq. 
Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts 
1460 Wyoming Avenue 
Forty Fort, PA 18704 
jlvullo@aol.com
Counsel to Commission on Economic 
Opportunity 

Mark C. Szybist, Esq. 
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300 
Washington, DC  20005 
mszybist@nrdc.org
Counsel to NRDC 
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James M. VanNostrand, Esq. 
Keyes & Fox LLP 
320 Fort Duquesne Boulevard, Suite 15K 
Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
jvannostrand@keyesfox.com
Counsel to NRDC 

Adeolu A. Bakare 

Counsel to the PP&L Industrial Customer Alliance 

Dated this 13th day of January, 2021, at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 


